
 
 

July 21, 2010 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: John R. Jolicoeur, Chief 
   Licensing Processes Branch 
   Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
   Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
FROM:   Jonathan Rowley, Project Manager  /RA/ 
   Licensing Processes Branch 
   Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
   Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF MAY 25, 2010, CATEGORY 1 PUBLIC MEETING WITH 

THE PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR OWNERS GROUP ON FUEL 
ASSEMBLY TESTING CONDUCTED TO SUPPORT TOPICAL REPORT 
WCAP-16793-NP, REVISION 1, “EVALUATION OF LONG TERM 
CORE-COOLING CONSIDERING PARTICULATE, FIBROUS AND 
CHEMICAL DEBRIS IN THE RECIRCULATING FLUID” (TAC NO. 
ME1234) 

 

On May 25, 2010, a public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
(NRC) and representatives the Pressurized Water Reactor Owners Group (PWROG) at NRC 
Headquarters, One White Flint North, Room O-14B10, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, 
Maryland.  The purpose of the meeting was to allow the NRC and the PWROG an opportunity 
to discuss results of and issues with the AREVA NP, Inc. (AREVA) and Westinghouse Electric 
Company (Westinghouse) fuel assembly testing.  The fuels are of different designs and testing 
was performed at separate test facilities.  All testing was performed in support of the NRC staff 
review of topical report WCAP-16793-NP, Revision 1, “Evaluation of Long Term Core-Cooling 
Considering Particulate, Fibrous and Chemical Debris in the Recirculating Fluid”  (Agencywide 
Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) Accession No. 091190484).  A list of 
meeting attendees is enclosed and the meeting agenda is contained in the May 14, 2010, 
meeting notice (ADAMS Accession No. ML101330326). 
 
The NRC staff met with the PWROG representatives to help determine if the differences in the 
Westinghouse and AREVA debris limits established by the testing could be attributed to 
differences in the fuel design or the testing facility.  The PWROG representatives presented 
information on differences in the test loops, fuel assembly testing, and fuel assembly design.  
The PWROG presentation is available in ADAMS at Accession No. ML101930058. 
 
 
CONTACT:  Jonathan Rowley, NRR/DPR 
             301-415-4053 

         jonathan.rowley@nrc.gov 
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Action Item 
 
The NRC staff requested the PWROG test each vendor’s fuel assembly in the other vendor’s 
test facility (cross test) to validate that the differences in behavior are due to fuel design and not 
due to the test facility.  The PWROG will evaluate the request and respond to the NRC staff 
with their position. (This item is still on-going.) 
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Memo to John R. Jolicoeur from Jonathan Rowley dated      , 2010 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF MAY 25, 2010, CATEGORY 1 PUBLIC MEETING WITH THE 
PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR OWNERS GROUP ON FUEL ASSEMBLY TESTING 
CONDUCTED TO SUPPORT TOPICAL REPORT WCAP-16793-NP, REVISION 1, 
“EVALUATION OF LONG TERM CORE-COOLING CONSIDERING PARTICULATE, FIBROUS 
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ENCLOSURE 

ATTENDEES FOR MEETING WITH THE PWROG ON AREVA  
 

AND WESTINGHOUSE FUEL TESTING FACILITY EVALUATIONS 
 

May 25, 2010 
 

Name Organization Phone Email 
Jonathan Rowley NRC 301-415-4053 jonathan.rowley@nrc.gov 
Paul Klein NRC 301-415-4030 paul.klein@nrc.gov 
Ralph Landry NRC 301-415-1140 ralph.landry@nrc.gov 
Steve Bajorek NRC 301-251-7561 stephen.bajorek@nrc.gov 
Ervin Geiger NRC 301-251-5680 ervin.geiger@nrc.gov 
Stephen Smith NRC 301-415-3190 stephen.smith@nrc.com 
Robert Taylor NRC 301-415-3172 robert.taylor@nrc.gov 
Michael Scott NRC 301-415-0565 michael.scott@nrc.gov 
Shanlai Lu NRC 301-415-2869 shanlai.lu@nrc.gov 
Anthony Mendiola NRC 301-415-1054 anthony.mendiola@nrc.gov 
Christopher Van Wert NRC 301-415-3217 christopher.vanwert@nrc.gov 
Susan Baier Westinghouse 412-374-4173 baiersl@westinghouse.com 
Tim Croyle Westinghouse 412-374-2564 croyletd@westinghouse.com 
Charles Brinkman Westinghouse 301-881-7040 brinkmcb@westinghouse.com 
Maurice Dingler PWROG  620-364-8851 madingl@wcnoc.com 
Melvin Arey PWROG 704-382-8619 melvin.arey@duke-energy.com 
Glen Thomas AREVA 434-832-2686 glen.thomas@areva.com 
John Butler Nuclear Energy 

Institute 
202-739-8108 jcb@nei.com 

Shinji Otani Mitsubishi Nuclear 
Energy Systems, Inc. 

703-908-8058 shinji_otani@mnes-us.com 
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Attended via telephone 
 

Name Organization Phone Email 
Gordon Wissinger AREVA 484-883-8230 gordon.wissinger@areva.com 
Gary Pavis Constellation Energy  gary.pavis@cengllc.com 
Patrica Furio Constellation Energy  patricia.furio@cengllc.com 
John Swailes Constellation Energy  john.swailes@cengllc.com 
Megan Stachowiak Alion Science and 

Technology 
913-685-1553 mstachowiak@alionscience.com

Peter Wilkens Southern California 
Edison 

949-368-2234 peter.wilkens@sce.com 

Edwin Kimoto Southern California 
Edison 

949-368-2114 edwin.kimoto@sce.com 

Karen Ngai Southern California 
Edison 

949-368-2185 karen.ngai@sce.com 

Steven Sparks Southern California 
Edison 

949-368-3180 steven.sparks@sce.com 

Timothy Andreychek Westinghouse 301-415-3217  
Doug Holderbaum Westinghouse 724-316-3560  
John Maruschak Westinghouse 412-374-2564 maruscjt@westinghouse.com 
Kenneth Nemit Westinghouse 412-374-6388 nemitkj@westinghouse.com 
Bradley Tyers Exelon Nuclear 630-657-3835 bradley.tyers@exeloncorp.com 
Steven Unikewicz Alion Science and 

Technology 
703-439-7133 sunikewicz@alionscience.com 

Paul Leonard American Electric 
Power 

269-697-5668 pwleonard@aep.com 

David Distel Exelon Nuclear 610-765-5517 david.distel@exeloncorp.com 
Kevin Hyde Omaho Public Power 

District 
402-533-6571 khyde@oppd.com 

Stephen Kinsey  MPR Associates, Inc. 703-519-0425 skinsey@mpr.com 
Timothy Sande Alion Science and 

Technology 
505-872-1089 tsande@alionscience.com 

Dave Midlik Southern Nuclear 
Operating Co. 

205-992-6860 dwmidlik@southernco.com 

Jack Stringfellow Southern Nuclear 
Operating Co. 

 mjstring@southernco.com 

Amy Aughtman Southern Nuclear 
Operating Co. 

  

Jimmy Cash  Southern Nuclear 
Operating Co. 

 jpcash@southernco.com 

Dana Knee Dominion Power 804-273-2255 dana.knee@dom.com 



 

 

 
PWR Owners Group        Project No.  694 
 
cc: 
 
Mr. James A. Gresham, Manager 
Regulatory Compliance and Plant Licensing 
Westinghouse Electric Company 
P.O. Box 355 
Pittsburgh, PA  15230-0355 
greshaja@westinghouse.com 
 
 
Anthony Nowinowski, Manager 
Owners Group Program Management Office 
Westinghouse Electric Company  
P.O. Box 355 
Pittsburgh, PA  15230-0355 
nowinowa@westinghouse.com 
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